
REGULAR SESSION

October 1, 2014

1. Robert Tyler, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Branch Avenue Liquors, Class

A, Beer, Wine and Liquor license, Volms Enterprise Corporation, 3302 Branch 

Avenue, Temple Hills, 20748 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations 

of Sections 10-401 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland  and Rules 

26(B)(4), 26(B)912), 26(B)(14) of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 

License Commissioners to wit: That the licensee is not in compliance with 

Section 27A-608 of the Prince George’s County Code – Lighting and Mechanical 

Equipment section of the law; that the blinking lights are a distraction to vehicle 

operators and pose a threat to the peace and safety of the community.

2. Melvin S. Anderson, Member-Authorized Person, Jay Patel, Member-Manager, 

t/a Meyers Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor,  Nicki, LLC, 3601 Old 

Silver Hill Road, Suitland, 20746 is summoned to show cause for alleged 

violations of Sections 10-401 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland  

and Rules 26(B)(4), 26(B)912), 26(B)(14) of the local rules and regulations of the 

Board of License Commissioners to wit: That the licensee is not in compliance 

with Section 27A-608 of the Prince George’s County Code – Lighting and 

Mechanical Equipment section of the law; that the blinking lights are a distraction 

to vehicle operators and pose a threat to the peace and safety of the community.

3. Lolita A. White, General Manager/Member, t/a Sahara Oasis Restaurant and 

Lounge, Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor license, Bromart LLC, 3008-10 

Hamilton Street, Hyattsville, 20782 is summoned to show cause for alleged 

violations of Sections 10-501(a), 10-504 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland and Rules 24, 33(A), 33(B), 26(A)(3), 26(A)(12), 26(B)(12), 29 of the 

local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on

June 30, 2014, the licensee was evicted from the licensed establishment; that the

establishment has been vacated.
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4. Cresenciano J. Miguel, President, t/a Mexico Lindo Restaurant, Class B, Beer, 

Wine and Liquor license, J.F.J. Inc., 5652 Annapolis Road, Bladensburg 20710 is

summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-107(A) of Article 

2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 11, 26(A)(3), 26(A)(8), 

26(B)(12), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License 

Commissioners to wit:  That on Friday, August 1, 2014, Chief Albert J. Fanelli 

and Deputy Chief Cristian Mendoza-Munoz observed 179 cases of 24 Modelo 

Especials 12 ounce cans in the office of the licensed establishment; that the 

license holder unlawfully purchased and kept alcoholic beverages on the 

licensed premises which were purchased from other than a duly licensed 

manufacturer or wholesaler.

5. Carl C. Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, 

Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, 

Adelphi, 20783 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-

201(r)(2)(i)(2), 6-201(r)(1)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 58, 59 of the local rules and regulations 

of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, May 16, 2014, at 

approximately 4:30 p.m., Chief Inspector Albert J. Fanelli of the Prince George’s 

County Board of License Commissioners observed that the licensee is continuing

to sell off sale of alcoholic beverages in a manner not authorized by the Board; 

that the off sale shelves are not an integral part of the main bar in the main dining

room facilities.

6. Carl C. Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, 

Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, 

Adelphi, 20783 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-

201(r)(2)(i)(2), 6-201(r)(1)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 58, 59 of the local rules and regulations 

of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Tuesday, July 8, 2014, at 

approximately 11:30 p.m., Chief Inspector Albert J. Fanelli of the Prince George’s

County Board of License Commissioners observed that the licensee is continuing

to sell off sale of alcoholic beverages in a manner not authorized by the Board; 

that the off sale shelves are not an integral part of the main bar in the main dining

room facilities.
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7. Carl C. Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, 

Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, 

Adelphi, 20783 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-

201(r)(2)(i)(2), 6-201(r)(1)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 58, 59 of the local rules and regulations 

of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, July 18, 2014, at 

approximately 10:30 p.m., Chief Inspector Albert J. Fanelli of the Prince George’s

County Board of License Commissioners observed that the licensee is continuing

to sell off sale of alcoholic beverages in a manner not authorized by the Board; 

that the off sale shelves are not an integral part of the main bar in the main dining

room facilities.

8. Carl C. Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, 

Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, 

Adelphi, 20783 – Commissioners to review revised interior design plan of 

licensed establishment.


